Chris Bazar
Agency Director

224
West Winten Avenue
Room: 110

Hayward
California
G4544-1215

phorie
510.670.5333
fax
510.670.6374

LIWW.acgov.org/cca

ALAMEDA COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
AGENDA ITEM NO. June 9, 2015

May 26, 2015

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Alameda

Administration Building

Oakland, CA 94612-4305

Dear Board Members:

SUBJECT: AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PROCUREMENT
CONTRACT NO. 12063 WITH ALH URBAN & REGIONAL
ECONOMICS

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Amendment No. 1 to Procurement Contract - No. 12063 with ALH Urban &
Regional Economics (Principal: Amy Herman; Location: Berkeley) to increase the
amount from $24,999 to $82,999, an increase of $58,000, for economic analysis
services, with no change in the current contract period of 10/13/14 through 10/13/17.

DISCUSSION/ SUMMARY:

ALH Urban & Regional Economics (ALH) was retained to assist the Successor
Agency (“Agency”) with a range of real estate development services, including the
disposition of Agency-owned properties as mandated by the State when it dissolved
redevelopment agencies throughout California. This scope of work was covered by
Purchase Order No. 1409 in the amount of $24,999 on October 22, 2014.

Several factors have resulted in the need to expand ALH’s scope, including the
Unincorporated Services Committee’s March 22, 2015 decision to seek development
proposals for the Successor Agency’s 20095 Mission Boulevard property and the
availability of new post-redevelopment revitalization tools, such as Enhanced
Infrastructure Financing Districts, that warrant evaluation.

Under the current scope, ALH assisted the Community Development Agency’s
(“CDA”) Economic & Civic Development (“ECD?) staff with two key tasks. The first
task involved a thorough analysis and recommendation regarding two development
proposals that were submitted for the 20095 Mission Boulevard property. ALH
presented their recommendation to the March 22, 2015 Unincorporated Services
Committee. The second key task centered on providing financial analysis regarding the
planned San Lorenzo Plaza. This work is still pending.

Under the proposed new scope, ALH will provide critical assistance with the 20095
Mission Boulevard Property Developer Solicitation Process. This includes aiding in the
preparation of the Request for Proposals, preparing a distribution list, reviewing and



Honorable Board of Supervisors
May 26, 2015
Page 2

evaluating responses, and, at the conclusion of the process, making a recommendation for
developing this strategic, gateway site.

In the post-redevelopment era, ECD has been looking for new tools and methods to deliver
needed revitalization projects to the unincorporated area, such as Enhanced Infrastructure
Financing Districts. ALH will assist County staff in exploring the feasibility of this and other
options, as well as providing economic analysis as the need arises.

SELECTION CRITERIA/PROCESS:

On August 29, 2014, ECD issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) to a select number of economic
consulting firms drawn from the Small, Local and Emerging Businesses Program (SLEB)
database. A total of 3 responses were received. After a thorough analysis of the proposals, ECD
staff determined that ALH would best provide the services required by the RFP, based upon a
combination of experience, understanding of the scope of economic development services, and
ability to work effectively with ECD staff. ALH holds SLEB certificate #12-00134.

FINANCING:

Funds for the increased contract amount have been appropriated in the 2014/2015 ECD’s
General Fund budget.

Very truly yours,

Chris Bazar, Director
Community Development Agency

cc: Susan Muranishi, County Administrator
Donna R. Ziegler, County Counsel
Steve Manning, Auditor-Controller
Richard Conway, County Administrator’s Office
U.B. Singh, CDA Finance
Eileen Dalton, Community Development Agency



cor #: i

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

R ‘:rence is made to that contract made ¢

1 entered into on the 9th day of June 2015, by

and between the County of Alameda Conuuunity Development Agency and ALH Urban

& Regional Economics.

Said contract is hereby amended:

The contract’s not-to-exceed amount shall be increased by $58,000 from $24,999 to

$82,999 for economic analysis services.

Exhibit A-1, Original Scope of Work dated September 11, 2014
Exhibit A-2, Amended Scope of Work dated May 28, 2015

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties hereto have executed this amendment this 26th

day of May 15.

COUNTY of ALAMEDA

Scott Haooertv. President

Approved as to Form:
Do

By

ALH URBAN & REGIONAL
ECONOMICS
| \ - i —————
Amy L. Herman, AICP
Principal
Date







































THOMAS R.
JIROVSKY

T 213.422.4097

709 Mercer Avenue

Ojai, CA 93023

Thomas Jirovsky@hotmail.com

SELECTED CLIENTS

= CenterPoint Properties

= City of Concord, CA

= Disneyland Resort

= City of Ef Segundo, California

= Dana Point Marina

= Denver, Colorado

= Forest City Development

= General Motors

= Glendale AZ

= Hunfington Beach High School

= City of lrvine, California

= Jacksonville Electric Authority

= Kamehameha Schools

= Los Angeles World Airports

s Los Angeles MTA

= los Angeles CRA

= Lowe Enferprises

= Macerich Company

= Port of San Diego

= City of Palmdale, California

= Palm Beach County, Florida

= San Bernardino County, CA

= Shamrock Holdings

= Stanford University

= Texas Research Park
Foundation

= Thomas Properties

= Torrance Unified School Dist.

= City of 29 Palms, CA

= UC Merced

= University of Southern
California

= Unocal

= U.S. Coast Guard

= U.S. Dept Veterans Affairs
= Westfield Corporation

= City of West Hollywood, CA
= Whittier, CA

»  Wilson, Meany & Sullivan

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Thomas Jirovsky is a former Senior Managing Director of CBRE Consulting’s Los Angeles
office. Prior to joining CBRE in 2000, Tom was CFO and principal with Kofin, Regan &
Mouchly, Inc. and a Senior Vice President with Kosmont Partners, consulting firms providing
asset management and public/private advisory services to public agencies, land owners and
developers. Through his 30-year career he specialized in the areas of market and financial
feasibility analysis, computer-based financial models, fiscal and economic impact, asset
management, and public/private joint ventures for small urban infill projects to large
master—planned mixed-use projects. He has assisted a wide range of government agencies
in evaluating commercial and industrial development proposals and in the negofiation of
development agreements and long-term ground leases for airports, ports and educational

insfitutions on office, retail and mixed-use projects.

DEVELOPMENT FEASIBILITY

e City of Palmdale/Ritter Ranch. Evaluated the financial feasibility of a 7,200-unit master
planned community in unincorporated Los Angeles County for an infrastructure financing
bond offering in the mid-1990's. :

® MCAS Tustin. Performed economic analysis of the reuse plan and analyzed financing
structures for mixed-use development of the 1,000-acre former military base in Tustin, CA.

e  Kamehameha Schools. Managed market and financial analysis of alternative land uses for
250-acres of underdeveloped land near downtown Honolulu.

e Jacksonville Eleciric Authority (JEA) - Managed the market analysis and financial feasibility
of various land uses to develop the highest and best use plan for the redevelopment of a 50-
acre former generating plant in downtown Jacksonville, Florida.

e Hunter’s Point Naval Shipyard — Developed financial model for San Francisco
Redevelopment Agency on reuse of 500-acre shipyard incorporating infrastructure costs and
residual land values to guide development.

e Concord Naval Weapons Station Reuse Plan. In 2007 developed financial and fiscal
impact model for reuse planning of 5,000-acres former naval weapons station in northern
California.  Provided ongoing advisory services in support of Economic Development
Conveyance.

e  Port of San Diego/Chula Vista Bayfront. Evaluated market and financial feasibility of
various land uses in support of Chula Vista Bayfront Master Plan effort in 2004-5

e Cily of West Hollywood. Analyzed impact of City’s development standards and zoning

restrictions on feasibility of new residential and commercial development

o Westfield Corporation. Analyzed the financial feasibility of redeveloping existing regional malls
and measured the economic and fiscal benefits to the community.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

e San Bernardino County/Chino Airport. [n 2007 managed asset management and
economic development strategy for the 1,000-acre Chino airport in San Bernardino County.

e LAWA/Ontario Airport. In 2000 provided market and financial analysis of leasehold
operations, asset management and development strategy recommendations to optimize long-
term revenue from surplus real estate assets as part of master planning effort.

e City of Whittier In 2009 performed valuation analysis of alternative development scenarios
for the 50-acre site of a former Fred Nelles State Correctional to assist City in rezoning the

property for sale to developers.






Exhibit A-z
Contract No. 12063
May 28, 2015

URBAN ECONOMIC CONSULTING SERVICES PROVIDED TO :
ALAMEDA COUNTY ECONOMIC AND CIVIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

SCOPE OF WORK

Based upon discussions with the Alameda County Economic & Civic Development Department, ALH
Economics has identified urban economic and real estate consulting services designed to help
Alameda County achieve its economic development goals for the County’s unincorporated areas.
These services are described below, distributed among two major tasks. Detailed descriptions of these
tasks are presented below, followed by budget estimates. Task timing will be determined in
association with Alameda County Economic & Civic Development Department staff upon task

initiation.
Mission Boulevard Developer Solicitation Process

As directed in the Alameda County Board of Supervisors Unincorporated Services Committee meeting
on April 22, 2015, the Alameda County Economic & Civic Development Department will be engaging
in a developer solicitation process for the property at 22095 Mission Boulevard in the unincorporated
Alameda County community of Cherryland. ALH Urban & Regional Economics (ALH Economics) has
been requested to submit a scope of work fo assist Alameda County with the developer solicitation

process.
Task 1: Assist with Document Preparation

Alameda County staff will be in charge of preparing the initial draft of the developer solicitation
document (i.e., RFQ/RFP/RFI/SOI/SOQ/efc.). There are two areas where ALH Economics has been
requested to assist with the preparation of the document:

Task 1A — Brief Market Overview. ALH Economics will prepare a brief market overview for the property
to include in the solicitation document. This overview will include recent demographic and economic
trends, a retail market summary (trends, vacancy rates, rental rates), and for-sale and for-rent
residential market summaries (trends, median home prices and sales volumes, vacancy rates, rental

rate trends).

Task 1B — Document Review and Inpuf. ALH Economics will also review the draft document and
provide input as needed. Areas of focus include the description of the evaluation process and
weighting scale, as well as the description of the County’s economic development goals for the site vis
a vis the potential sales price of the site and prospective land uses.

Task 2: Prepare Developer Distribution List

ALH Economics will collaborate with Alameda County in preparing a developer distribution list for the
solicitation document. Several potential recipients have already been identified by both Alameda
County and ALH Economics and will be included in the distribution' list; other potential recipients will
be added to the list based on suggestions received by Alameda County as well as research .conducted
by ALH Economics. The list will also include relevant brokers, although the County will not be paying a

commission.



Task 3: Review Responses, Evaluation, and Recommendation

In collaboration with Alameda County, ALH Economics will review the responses received in the
context of the evaluation criteria set forth in the solicitation document. This scope and budget assumes
up to five responses will be evaluated. ALH Economics will perform additional due diligence tasks for
certain developers as directed, including reviewing inputs and assumptions in developer pro formas
and/or jobs and fiscal benefit estimates (if requested) and conducting due diligence on developers.
Based on its review, ALH Economics will make a recommendation to Alameda County regarding the
selection process. This could include a recommendation to formulate a short list of developers to
pursue in a second stage process, or a single recommendation on a preferred developer, depending
upon how Alameda County structures the process and the quality of the responses.

Task 4: Report Preparation and Public Meeting Support

ALH Economics will prepare a report for the Alameda County Economic & Civic Development
Department to include in its staff report to the Alameda County Board of Supervisors Unincorporated
Services Committee. The report will include a brief description of the process, the responses received,
the review and evaluation of the responses, and its recommendation. ALH Economics will attend one
public meeting to provide assistance to staff.

Task 5: In-Depth Developer Proposal Evaluation and Negotiation Support

If warranted based on the number and quality of responses received by Alameda County, ALH
Economics will additionally assist with a second round evaluation process. This could involve assisting
the County’s preparation of a more detailed Request for Proposals (RFP), including the identification of
preferred financial terms, evaluating and rank ordering the developer responses based upon set
criteria established prior to submission of the developer proposals, meeting with the development
teams to review and discuss their proposals, and supporting County negotiations with a preferred
developer. Similar to Task 4, ALH Economics will prepare a brief report describing the process and the
ultimate developer recommendation.

Additional Services As Needed

ALH Economics will be available to provide the Alameda County Economic & Civic Development
Department with additional real estate and urban economic consulting services on an as needed
basis. These services can include assisting the County with tasks such as “Analysis of Enhanced
Infrastructure Finance District {EIFDs) for the Unincorporated Area.” This could include assessing the
feasibility of implementing one or more EIFDs to support economic development projects in the
unincorporated areas. Other services could include assisting with development project assessment or
implementation, advising on market conditions, etc. Specific individual tasks will be developed in
association with County staff based upon identified County economic development needs.

ANTICIPATED BUDGET

The budgets for each scope of work will be on a time and materials basis. The project consultants will
include Amy L. Herman, Mary Smitheram-Sheldon, and Thomas Jirovsky. Hourly billing rates will be
$230 for Ms. Herman and $220 for Ms. Smitheram-Sheldon and Mr. Jirovsky. A limited amount of
additional assistance will be provided by Kate O’Beirne, at a billing rate of $120 per hour. Additional
subconsultants will be retained on an as needed basis, as approved by Alameda County Economic &
Civic Development Department staff.



For the Mission Boulevard Developer Solicitation Process, we anticipate a total of approximately 125
hours of consulting time will be required with a general fee estimate of $28,000, including expenses.
These expenses are anticipated to be nominal, reflecting primarily local travel costs and potential data

acquisition costs.

For the Additional Services as Needed, we recommend a budget allocation of $30,000 to support a
range of potential service needs, with individual tasks and budgets to be mutually agreed upon as
warranted. For these tasks ALH Economics will prepare a written scope and proposed budget, to be
submitted to Alameda County staff for approval prior to task engagement.



